

19-4197-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

BARRY D. ROMERIL,

Defendant-Appellant,

PAUL A. ALLAIRE, G. RICHARD THOMAN, PHILIP D. FISHBACH,
DANIEL S. MARCHIBRODA, GREGORY B. TAYLER,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

BRIAN ROSNER
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Americans for Prosperity Foundation*
405 Lexington Avenue, 36th Floor
New York, New York 10174
(212) 785-2577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The SEC Gag Clause is Void *Ab Initio* as a Prior Restraint on Truthful
 Speech that Violates the First Amendment..... 6

 A. The Gag Clause is An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint on Speech..... 7

 B. Enforced Silence About Truthful Matters is an Unconstitutional
 Condition of Settlement..... 8

 C. The SEC Uses the Gag Clause to Actively Censor Speech and
 Compel Pro-Government Speech..... 16

 II. The Gag Clause Violates Due Process for Vagueness and Rule 65(d)..... 19

 III. The Gag Clause Impairs Oversight and Transparency..... 22

 IV. Allegations in SEC Complaints are Not Always True..... 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 8 |
| <i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 941 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Consumers Gas & Oil v. Farmland Industries</i> , 84 F.3d 367 (10th Cir. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963) | 6, 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Fomby-Denson v. Department of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , No. 21-92, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23102 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)..... | 20 |
| <i>LabMD, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)..... | 24 |
| <i>Mills v. Everest Reinsurance Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 6 |

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....12, 17

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971).....8

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....19

Rottmund v. Continental Assurance Co.,
761 F. Supp. 1203 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....4

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....21

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Allaire,
No. 03-4087, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199887 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2019)9, 10

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)24

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)24

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)7, 15

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Clifton,
700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....4, 23

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.,
771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)7

United States v. Bailey,
696 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2012)24

United States v. Google Inc.,
No. 12-04177, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164401 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2012).....24

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975).....6, 23

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....18

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....18

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 110.88

17 C.F.R. § 10 app. A8

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e).....8, 9

40 C.F.R. § 22.188

45 C.F.R. § 672.118

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d).....20, 21

Federal Rule of Evidence 408.....24

Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, Section of Antitrust Law, Presidential Transition Report:
The State of Antitrust Enforcement, 29 (Jan. 2017),
available at <http://bit.ly/2Q82vBf>25

Comments of Andrew N. Vollmer,
Office of Management & Budget, Request for Information,
OMB-2019-0006 (Mar. 10, 2020), *available at* <https://bit.ly/39QzssS>26

Consent Decrees in Judicial or Administrative Proceedings,
Securities Act Release No. 33-5337 (Nov. 28, 1972)8

Examining the Settlement Practices of U.S. Financial Regulators,
Hearing Before House Committee on Financial Services,
112th Congress (2012) (statement of Robert Khuzami).....16

Excerpts from Exchange of Letters, N.Y. Times (May 2, 2003),
<https://nyti.ms/2V6sZoj>18

Floyd Norris, *Morgan Stanley Draws S.E.C.’s Ire*, N.Y. Times (May 2, 2003),
<https://bit.ly/2wWt5Hj>17

Hester Peirce, Commissioner, Securities & Exchange Commission,
The Why Behind the No: Remarks at the 50th Annual Rocky Mountain
Securities Conference, *available at* <https://bit.ly/34ghu1I>25

James Valvo, *The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech
Bans in Their Settlement Agreements*, Yale Journal on Regulation
(Dec. 4, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3a8XDUu>2, 10
